exchange rates and arises from financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency. The Board of

Directors has set limits on positions by currencies which are closely monitored. Exceptions, if any, are only

allowed by seeking prior approval of ALCO and MRC supported by a business case and ratification by the

Board. During the year, the Group complied with the open position limits and the exception approval

process.

The Group carries out sensitivity analysis on the basis of 5% shift in exchange rate and analyzes their impact

on annualized exchange income. ALCO reviews currency limits based on these sensitivities.

The UAE currency is pegged to the US Dollar and this is considered while setting the limits and analyzing

the sensitivity impact.

63

National Bank of Fujairah PJSC

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued)

5.   Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

At 31 December, the Group’s open positions [long / (short)] and potential impact of a shift in exchange rate

on the statement of income are as follows:

Currency USD EUR Others

Open position

2025 (AED’000) 831,811 9,583 41,471

2024 (AED’000) 699,855 2,230 30,045

Assumed change in exchange rates 5% 5% 5%

Impact on profit

from increase in exchange rates:

2025 (AED’000) 41,591 479 2,074

2024 (AED’000) 34,993 112 1,502

Impact on profit

from decrease in exchange rates:

2025 (AED’000) (41,591) (479) (2,074)

2024 (AED’000) (34,993) (112) (1,502)

At 31 December 2025, the impact on profit due to change in exchange rate by 5% is +19.53% (2024:

+19.36%). Excluding the impact of US$ open position, the impact is  +1.13% (2024: +0.85%).

Interest rate risk

The principal risk to which financial assets and liabilities are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in

the future cash flows or fair values of financial instruments because of a change in market interest rates.

The Group’s Treasury manages interest rate risk principally through monitoring interest rate gaps and

matching the interest re-pricing profile of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s long term financial

assets and liabilities are priced generally on a floating rate basis, which tracks the changes in market interest

rates. Long term loans and advances and Islamic financing receivables that are priced on a fixed rate basis

[…]

The Group measures the interest rate sensitive gaps across tenors considering the availability of a contractual

ability to re-price all its assets and liabilities. The sensitivity analysis i.e. the impact of a parallel shift in

interest rate curves on net interest income (NII) and equity is ascertained and presented to ALCO for review

on a monthly basis. Strategies and actions required to mitigate this risk, if any, are approved and monitored

by ALCO and executed by Treasury. The Group carries out sensitivity analysis on the net interest income for

one year assuming changes (whether increase or decrease) in interest rates. An analysis of the Group’s

sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates based on the financial assets and financial

liabilities, denominated in various currencies, held at 31 December, assuming no asymmetrical movement in

yield curves and a constant consolidated statement of financial position, is as follows:

Currency AED USD EUR Others Total

Assumed change in interest / profit rates +100 bps +100 bps +100 bps +100 bps +100 bps

Impact on net interest income and net

income from Islamic financing and

investment activities from increase in

interest / profit rates

2025 (AED’000)

63,004 (4,321) (2,014) 700 57,369

2024 (AED’000) 103,459 (4,966) (577) 4,594 102,510

Impact on net interest income and net

income from Islamic financing and

investment activities from decrease in

interest / profit rates

2025 (AED’000) (63,000) 2,549 218 1,948 (58,285)

2024 (AED’000) (103,683) 7,237 (494) (975) (97,915)

An impact of 5% or higher on regulatory capital is considered as a trigger event based on which an action

plan is agreed. At 31 December, the impact of 25 bps, 50 bps and 100 bps shift on net interest income and

net income from Islamic financing and investment activities and regulatory capital is as follows:

65

National Bank of Fujairah PJSC

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued)

5.   Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

[…]

According to IAS 7 – Statement of cash flows, cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits.

For the year ended 31 December 2025, the Group has reassessed the nature of “cash reserve with the Central

Bank of the UAE” and concluded that the balance is available on demand and meets the definition of cash as

set out under IAS 7, and therefore should be classified as cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated

statement of cash flows. As such, the comparative figures in the consolidated statement of cash flows for the

year ended 31 December 2024 have been restated in accordance with IAS 1 ‘Presentation of financial

statements’ in order to conform with the presentation for the current year.

110

National Bank of Fujairah PJSC

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued)

37.  Comparative figures (continued)

The impact of the restatements on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December

2024 is as follows.

  2024

 As previously

reported

AED’000

Impact of

restatements

AED’000

Restated

AED’000

Operating activities

Change in due from the Central Bank of the

UAE (adjustment 1 and 2*) (1,208,916) 1,558,916 350,000
Change in investments and Islamic instruments

from CBUAE M-bills (adjustment 1) - (871,901) (871,901)
Net cash generated from operating activities 3,402,669 687,015 4,089,684
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1,696,911 687,015 2,383,926
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the

year 2,532,848 2,080,233 4,613,081
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 4,229,759 2,767,248 6,997,007
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2025 4,229,759 2,767,248 6,997,007

   *Adjustment 2 amounted to AED 687.0 million.